Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s)or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the 

time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.107,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and seven crores) 

divided into 42,00,00,000 (Forty two crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 6,45,00,000 (Six crores and Forty 

Five Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and unclassified shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty 

Lacs) to Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores) which shall be divided into 65,00,00,000 ( Sixty Five 

Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each, 6,45,00,000 (Six crores and Forty Five Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each and unclassified shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Lacs) by creation of additional 

23,00,00,000 (Twenty Three Crore) equity shares of 1/- (Rupees One only) each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the 

existing Equity Shares of the Company with the power to the Board to decide on the extent of variation in such rights and to 

classify and reclassify from time to time such shares into any class of shares."

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is here by altered by substituting the 

existing clause V thereof by the following Clause V:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores) which shall 

be divided into 65,00,00,000 ( Sixty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 6,45,00,000 (Six crores and 

Forty Five Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and unclassified shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 

(Rupees Fifty Lacs) .

The Company shall have power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the Shares in the Capital for the

[...]

None of the other Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested, 

financially or otherwise, in the Ordinary Resolution proposed in Item No. 6.

Item No.7 : Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company.

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs.107,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and seven crores) divided into 

42,00,00,000 (Forty two crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 6,45,00,000 (Six crores and Forty Five Lacs) 

Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and unclassified shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Lacs). 

Considering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 11th January, 2022 had proposed and 

the shareholders, at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 14th February, 2022 had consented / approved to increase the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company, from Rs.107,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and seven crores) to Rs. 127,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Seven Crores). However, the said Resolution could not be acted upon. However, the said 

Resolution could not be effected / carried out resulting authorized share capital unaltered to the extent of Rs.20Cr. To set it right the 

Board proposed this resolution for approval of the members.

[...]

the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 14th November, 2022 subject to the approval of the shareholders, and receipt of such 

other statutory/regulatory approvals, as may be required, had proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company, 

from Rs.107,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and seven crores) to Rs. 130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty Crores) 

which shall be divided into 65,00,00,000 (Sixty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 6,45,00,000 (Six crores 

and Forty Five Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and unclassified shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 (Rupees 

Fifty Lacs) by creating additional 23,00,00,000 (Twenty three Crore) equity shares of 1/- (Rupees One only) each ranking  pari-passu 

in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

The proposed increase of Authorized Share Capital of the Company requires approval of the Members at a General Meeting.